



\$~59 to 86 and 88 to 92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

59

+ **W.P.(C) 13443/2019**

K.D.S. YADAV

.....Petitioner

versus

KENDARIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH
THE COMMISSIONER & ANR

.....Respondents

60

+ **W.P.(C) 15541/2024**

SH. SHANTILAL P. SOLANKI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

61

+ **W.P.(C) 1221/2026, CM APPL. 5954/2026 & CM APPL.
5955/2026**

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER

.....Petitioner

versus

SMT. USHA BALLA

.....Respondent

62

+ **W.P.(C) 15581/2024**

SMT. KALPANA SHRIVASTAVA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

63

+ **W.P.(C) 15638/2024**

SH. MAHESH KUMAR H. MAKWANA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

64

+ **W.P.(C) 15879/2024**

SH. MAKWANA REVABHAI KARSHANBHAI.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

65

+ **W.P.(C) 15882/2024**



SH. M.R. PATELPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
66
+ **W.P.(C) 15911/2024**
SMT. BHAGWATI VALGIRI ATITPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
67
+ **W.P.(C) 15944/2024**
SH. MANSING K. RATHWAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
68
+ **W.P.(C) 16139/2024**
SMT. PREMILABEN JAYESHKUMAR PATEL.....Petitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
69
+ **W.P.(C) 16167/2024**
SH. KHAUSHALBHAI R. SOYANTARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.,Respondent
70
+ **W.P.(C) 16169/2024 & CM APPL. 9254/2026**
SH. B.K. GOLPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
71
+ **W.P.(C) 13205/2025**
RAM PRIT THAKURPetitioner
versus
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH THE
COMMISSIONER & ORS.Respondents
72
+ **W.P.(C) 1009/2026 & CM APPL. 4901/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner
versus
R.K. KAPOORRespondent
73



- 74 + **W.P.(C) 1088/2026, CM APPL. 5325/2026 & CM APPL. 5326/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner
versus
SMT. DEVINDER KAPOORRespondent
- 75 + **W.P.(C) 1296/2026, CM APPL. 6330/2026 & CM APPL. 6331/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner
versus
NEETA KHURANARespondent
- 76 + **W.P.(C) 1391/2026, CM APPL. 6846/2026 & CM APPL. 6847/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
versus
ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents
- 77 + **W.P.(C) 1434/2026, CM APPL. 6981/2026 & CM APPL. 6982/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
versus
SMT. SUMITRA DEVIRespondent
- 78 + **W.P.(C) 1436/2026, CM APPL. 6985/2026 & CM APPL. 6986/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
versus
SMT. NIRMALA CHAUDHARYRespondent
- 79 + **W.P.(C) 1438/2026, CM APPL. 6990/2026 & CM APPL. 6991/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
versus
SHRI. ASHISH KUMAR MITRARespondent
- + **W.P.(C) 1439/2026, CM APPL. 6993/2026 & CM APPL. 6994/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner



- versus
MRS USHA RANI BAJAJ & ORS.Respondents
- 80
+ **W.P.(C) 1440/2026, CM APPL. 6995/2026 & CM APPL. 6996/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
- versus
RAVINDER JIT KAURRespondent
- 81
+ **W.P.(C) 1528/2026, CM APPL. 7465/2026 & CM APPL. 7466/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
- versus
SHRI. PRAKASH CHANDRA RATHARespondent
- 82
+ **W.P.(C) 1553/2026, CM APPL. 7565/2026 & CM APPL. 7566/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
- versus
SMT. REENA NANDIRespondent
- 83
+ **W.P.(C) 1669/2026, CM APPL. 8084/2026 & CM APPL. 8085/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner
- versus
SHRI. BABU SANGRAM TONDARERespondent
- 84
+ **W.P.(C) 1685/2026, CM APPL. 8162/2026 & CM APPL. 8163/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
- versus
MS. PRITAM KAUR GHAI & ORS.Respondents
- 85
+ **W.P.(C) 1688/2026, CM APPL. 8168/2026 & CM APPL. 8169/2026**
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHANPetitioner
- versus
MRS. VEENA RANI JAIN & ORS.Respondents
- 86
+ **W.P.(C) 1770/2026, CAV 65/2026, CM APPL. 8616/2026 &**



CM APPL. 8617/2026

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner

versus

SHRI. K.C. JAIN & ANR.Respondents

88

+

W.P.(C) 1851/2026 & CM APPL. 8936/2026

INDU MAHESHWARIPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

89

+

W.P.(C) 1853/2026 & CM APPL. 8938/2026

SH CHANDRAKANT RAGHUNATH AYAREPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

90

+

W.P.(C) 1929/2026 & CM APPL. 9424/2026

B. L. VYASPetitioner

versus

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
SANGATHAN & ANR.Respondents

91

+

W.P.(C) 1930/2026

SMT SARASAVANI DURAISWAMYPetitioner

versus

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
SANGATHAN & ORS.Respondents

92

+

W.P.(C) 1931/2026

INDU HALIPetitioner

versus

THE COMMISSIONER KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
SANGATHAN & ANR.Respondents

Present:

Mr. U.N. Singh, Mr. Virender Pal & Mr. V. Swaminathan,
Adv. for Petitioner- KVS in Item Nos. 61,72,73,74,75,



76,77,78,79,80,81,82,83,84,85 & 86

Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv. for Petitioner in Item Nos. 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 88 and 89

Mr. Vivek Sharma, SPC for UoI in Item No. 70

Mr. U.N. Singh, Mr. Virender Pal & Mr. V. Swaminathan, Advs. for Respondent- KVS in Item Nos. 59,60,62,63,64,65,66, 67,68,69,70,71,88,89,90,91 & 92

Mr. Shrey Sharawat, Adv., SPC, Union of India, and Ms. Naba Khan, Adv. for R1 in Item No. 60

Mr. Neeraj, SPC with Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. for UoI in Item No. 63

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Sr. Central Govt. Counsel with Mr. Chaitanya Kumar, Advs. for R1 in Item No. 65

Mr. Gaurav Sharma SPC with Ms. Manpreet Kour & Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advs. for UoI in Item No. 67

Mr. AK Trivedi & Mr. Vaibhav Trivedi, Advs. for Respondent in Item Nos. 72, 79, 82

Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, SPC with Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, GP for UoI in Item No. 88

Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC with Mr. Yash Garg, Adv. and Mr. Sanjay Pal (GP) in Item No. 89

Mr. Priyanshu Chhabra, Senior Panel Counsel for R3 in Item No. 91

Mr Vinay Kaushik Government Pleader for Respondent in Item No. 91

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

24.03.2026

1. It is already 04:20 PM.
2. This is batch of more than 30 writ petitions.
3. Hearing of the writ petitions is likely to take time.
4. List for final disposal in the “supplementary list” on 30.04.2026.



5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 24, 2026
“SS”